EPA ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE CONTROL NUMBER FORM

	ED OUT BY ORIGINATING OFFICE OF the final order and transmittal letter to Defen		ondent)
This form wa	s criginated by: Stephen Forostiak Name of Contact person			11-5-2010 Date
in the RCRA	Compliance & Enforcement Branch GLO	C70)	at	215-81 <u>4-213</u> 6
	Office			Phone number
	Non-SF Jud. Order/Consent			Administrative Order/
	Decree. DOJ COLLECTS			Consent Agreement. FMD COLLECTS PAYMENT
	SF Jud. Order/Consent			
-	Decree. FMD COLLECTS			
	This is an original debt			This is a modification
	on and/or Company/Municipality making Street LLC	- •		·
	llar Amount of Receivable \$210.00			
The Total Bo		ts, attach so	hedule	of amounts and respective due dates)
The Case Do	cket Number <u>RCRA-03-2011-0013FC</u>			
	fic Superfund Acct. Number N/A			
•	ed Regional/HQ Program Office Office	of Land	Enfo	rcement (3LC70)
TO BE FILI	ED OUT BY LOCAL FINANCIAL M	ANAGE	MEN	T OFFICE:
The IFMS A	counts Receivable Control Number			
If you have a	av questions call.			
	ny questions call: Name of Cont	tact	~ -	Date
	al Management Office, phone number: _			
JUDICIAL	ORDERS: Copies of this form with an	attached	copy	of the front page of the final <u>iudicial</u> order should
be mailed to				
1. Jenn.	fer Keene		2. O	riginating Office (ORC)
U.S.	EPA			esignated Program Office
	VWD			
	ML King Drive			
Cinc	innati, OH 45268-0001			
ADMINIST order should	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	n with ar	attac	thed copy of the front page of the administrative
1. Orig	inating Office	2.	Des	ignated Program Office
	onal Hearing Clerk	3.		ional Counsel
7	~			

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA), REGION III 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia PA 19103

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) FIELD CITATION FORM FOR EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT NO. RCRA-03-2011-0013FC

PART 1: INSPECTION SUMMARY	PART II: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT/COMPLIANCE ORDER			
On. <u>June 7, 2010</u> Time	A. Settlement Agreement The Owner of Operator by signing this Settlement Agreement (or by having an authorized representative sign it) agrees to settle the violations identified in Part I, subject to the following terms and conditions:			
At: 1615 L Street LLC # 2000089 (Facility Name and Iden iffication Number) Address: 1615 L Street, NW Washington, DC 20036	The Owner or Operator certifies, subject to civil and aminal penalties for making a false submission to the U.S. Government, that he or she has corrected the violations, submitted true and accurate documentation of their correction, and submitted payment to the U.S. Treasury for the amount of \$_210_ in payment of the full proposed penalty amount, as described in Part t of this Form.			
(Name of On-site Representative if not the Owner or Operator) Name and address of the UST Owner or Operator (circle which applies). Name: 1615 L Street, LLC	The Owner or Operator agrees to comply with the terms of the Compliance Order in Part II.B. Without admitting liability for the violations cited in Part I, the Owner or Operator signing below waives any objections to EPA's jurisdiction with respect to the Compliance Order and this Settlement Agreement, and consents to EPA's final approval of this Settlement Agreement without further notice. The Owner or Operator waives the opportunity for a public hearing pursuant to RCRA section 9006.			
Address: 1615 L Street, MW Washington DC 20036 A duly designated officer, employee, or representative of the EPA or a duly designated officer or employee of the State or Tribe inspectedthis facility. EPA has reviewed the inspection report and other relevant materials and has identified the following violation(s) of the UST regulations promulgated or approved by EPA under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) (42 U.S.C. § 6991 et seq.). 1. Violation: Failure to have financial responsibility for UST from March 2009	Once EPA signs the Settlement Agreement, EPA will take no further enforcement action against the Owner or Operator for the civil violations described in Part I, provided the violations havebeen timely corrected and the penalty has been paid. EPA does not waive its right to enforce against the Owner or Operator for any other violations not described in Part I and violations of the UST requirements or other requirements listed in Part I that were not corrected in a timely manner. This Settlement Agreement and Compliance Order will become effective once signed by EPA and is binding on EPA and the Owner or Operator upon signature by both parties. Final approval of the Settlement Agreementand Compliance Order is in the sole discretion of the Regional Administrator,			
until August 2010 Cite. DCMR Tille 20 Chapter 67(40 C.F.R. Part 286 Subpart H) Proposed Penalty \$210. 2. Violation:	Region III, EPA, or his or her authorized delegate. Upon final approval, EPA shall mail a copy of this document to the Owner or Operator signing below. SIGNATURE BY OWNER, OPERATOR, OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Name (print): Authorized Managery Angelow. Title (print): St. Angelow.			
Proposed Penalty \$ PROPOSED PENALTY TOTAL\$ 210.	B. Compliance Order: This Compliance Order is issued under the authority of RCRA section 9006 to resolve the civil volations identified in Part I. The Owner or Operator is ordered to correct the violations, submit true and accurate documentation that the violations were corrected, and pay the total penalty amount listed in Part I of this Form. This Compliance Order sall become final and enforceable only upon signature by an EPA official with the authority to sign this document.			
	SIGNATURE BY EPA APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ORDER: Name (print). Abraham Ferdas Title (print): Dis. Land & Chemical Division Signature: Date: 11/10/10			
EPA finds the Owner or Operator in violation of the above referenced UST regulations.	Notes:			
(Signature of Authorized Officer or Employee of EPA)				

REVISED: 01/20/10

Matter involves claims by other regions (NO)

	T ACTION NAME: 1615 L Street LLC					
(Primary Respond	ient's Name)					
REGIONAL HI	HARING CLERK'S DOCKET NUMBER: RCRA-03-2011-0013FC					
REGIONAL TE	CHNICAL CONTACT: S. Forostiak	REGIONAL ATTORNEY:				
Phone: 4-2136	Mail Code: 3LC70	Phone: 4-	Mail Code:			
RESPONDENT	(s): <u>1615 L Street LLC</u> Defendar	nt Small Business (<100 employ	ees)? No			
Street: <u>1615</u>	ME (if different than Enforcement Action N L Street NW City: Washington S RESS (Pls. use the location of the facility where to	tate: DC Zip Code: 20036	Box Number)			
FACILITY 4-D	IGIT SIC Code(s): 7521 Federal Facility? NO					
Facility Small I	usiness (<100 employees)? No					
	NT ACTION TYPE (section of statute that authori	zes pursuit of penalty and/ or injunctive re	lief):			
LAW(s), Section	n(s) and Subsection(s) violated RCRA 9003	_;;				
	MPLAINT/S-CAFO/**AO/**NOTICE O Regional Hearing Clerk) (**- Division Director		11/6/20/0			
	ENALTY: \$ <u>210</u> (Penalty in Complaint o	or I day maximum statutory amount fo				
CAA Air CAA Air CAA Pre CERCLA other than CWA NP CWA OI CWA We EPCRA C	ction? NO If yes, T all that apply(s): Stationary Source (other than Title II) Mobile Source (Title II) vention of Accidental Releases (§112r) Hazardous Site Response (CERCLA Superfund §103 and/or RCRA §3013 or §7003) DES (other than §311 and §404) Pollution (§311) tlands (§404) Community Right-to-know (§313) teleases Notification/Emergency Preparedness (non- for CERCLA §103) esticides		gement (Subtitle D) age Tanks (Subtitle I) ply (§1414 et seq.) ction Control (§1421 et seq.) as Emergency Response Act (§20 duction (§409) phenyls (§1414 et seq.)			
- 1	Justice? NO If yes, Toption(s):					
_ Low In _ Minori	come ty Population & Low Income	_ Minority Populatio _ Other	n			
Audit Policy	.pplied? NO If Yes, Disclosure Date:	/(Date o	of the disclosure letter)			
VIOLATION (See attached list						
POLLUTANT (Add addition	(S:) <u>petroleum</u> nal pollutants on blank sheet)					